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144A.10 INSPECTION; COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH; FINES.
Subdivision 1. Enforcement authority. The commissioner of health is the exclusive state agency
charged with the responsibility and duty of inspecting all facilities required to be licensed under section
144A.02. The commissioner of health shall enforce the rules established pursuant to sections 144A.01 to
144A.155, subject only to the authority of the Department of Public Safety respecting the enforcement of
fire and safety standards in nursing homes and the responsibility of the commissioner of human services
under sections 245A.01 to 245A.16 or 252.28.
The commissioner may request and must be given access to relevant information, records, incident
reports, or other documents in the possession of a licensed facility if the commissioner considers them
necessary for the discharge of responsibilities. For the purposes of inspections and securing information
to determine compliance with the licensure laws and rules, the commissioner need not present a release,
waiver, or consent of the individual. The identities of patients or residents must be kept private as defined
by section 13.02, subdivision 12.
Subd. 1a. Training and education for nursing facility providers. The commissioner of health must
establish and implement a prescribed process and program for providing training and education to providers
licensed by the Department of Health, in conjunction with the industry trade associations, before using any
new regulatory guideline, regulation, interpretation, program letter or memorandum, or any other materials
used in surveyor training to survey licensed providers. The process should include, but is not limited to,
the following key components:
(1) facilitate the implementation of immediate revisions to any course curriculum for nursing assistants
which reflect any new standard of care practice that has been adopted or referenced by the Health Department
concerning the issue in question;
(2) conduct training of long-term care providers and health department survey inspectors jointly on the
department's new expectations; and
(3) the commissioner shall consult with experts in the field to develop or make available training
resources on current standards of practice and the use of technology.
Subd. 2. Inspections. The commissioner of health shall inspect each nursing home to ensure compliance
with sections 144A.01 to 144A.155 and the rules promulgated to implement them. The inspection shall be
a full inspection of the nursing home. If upon a reinspection provided for in subdivision 5 the representative
of the commissioner of health finds one or more uncorrected violations, a second inspection of the facility
shall be conducted. The second inspection need not be a full inspection. No prior notice shall be given of
an inspection conducted pursuant to this subdivision. Any employee of the commissioner of health who
willfully gives or causes to be given any advance notice of an inspection required or authorized by this subdivision shall be subject to suspension or dismissal in accordance with chapter 43A. An inspection required
by a federal rule or statute may be conducted in conjunction with or subsequent to any other inspection.
Any inspection required by this subdivision may be in addition to or in conjunction with the reinspections
required by subdivision 5. Nothing in this subdivision shall be construed to prohibit the commissioner of
health from making more than one unannounced inspection of any nursing home during its license year. The
commissioner of health shall coordinate inspections of nursing homes with inspections by other state and
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local agencies consistent with the requirements of this section and the Medicare and Medicaid certification
programs.
The commissioner shall conduct inspections and reinspections of health facilities with a frequency
and in a manner calculated to produce the greatest benefit to residents within the limits of the resources
available to the commissioner. In performing this function, the commissioner may devote proportionately
more resources to the inspection of those facilities in which conditions present the most serious concerns
with respect to resident health, treatment, comfort, safety, and well-being.
These conditions include but are not limited to: change in ownership; frequent change in administration
in excess of normal turnover rates; complaints about care, safety, or rights; where previous inspections or
reinspections have resulted in correction orders related to care, safety, or rights; and, where persons involved
in ownership or administration of the facility have been indicted for alleged criminal activity. Any facility
that has none of the above conditions or any other condition established by the commissioner that poses a
risk to resident care, safety, or rights shall be inspected once every two years.
Subd. 3. Reports; posting. After each inspection or reinspection required or authorized by this section,
the commissioner of health shall, by certified mail, send copies of any correction order or notice of noncompliance to the nursing home. A copy of each correction order and notice of noncompliance, and copies
of any documentation supplied to the commissioner of health or the commissioner of human services under
section 144A.03 or 144A.05 shall be kept on file at the nursing home and shall be made available for viewing
by any person upon request. Except as otherwise provided by this subdivision, a copy of each correction
order and notice of noncompliance received by the nursing home after its most recent inspection or reinspection shall be posted in a conspicuous and readily accessible place in the nursing home. No correction
order or notice of noncompliance need be posted until any appeal, if one is requested by the facility, pursuant
to subdivision 8, has been completed. All correction orders and notices of noncompliance issued to a nursing
home owned and operated by the state or political subdivision of the state shall be circulated and posted at
the first public meeting of the governing body after the order or notice is issued. Confidential information
protected by section 13.05 or 13.46, shall not be made available or posted as provided in this subdivision
unless it may be made available or posted in a manner authorized by chapter 13.
Subd. 4. Correction orders. Whenever a duly authorized representative of the commissioner of health
finds upon inspection of a nursing home, that the facility or a controlling person or an employee of the facility
is not in compliance with sections 144.411 to 144.417, 144.651, 144.6503, 144A.01 to 144A.155, or 626.557
or the rules promulgated thereunder, a correction order shall be issued to the facility. The correction order
shall state the deficiency, cite the specific rule or statute violated, state the suggested method of correction,
and specify the time allowed for correction. If the commissioner finds that the nursing home had uncorrected
or repeated violations which create a risk to resident care, safety, or rights, the commissioner shall notify
the commissioner of human services who shall require the facility to use any efficiency incentive payments
received under section 256B.431, subdivision 2b, paragraph (d), to correct the violations and shall require
the facility to forfeit incentive payments for failure to correct the violations as provided in section 256B.431,
subdivision 2p. The forfeiture shall not apply to correction orders issued for physical plant deficiencies.
Subd. 4a. [Repealed, 1989 c 282 art 3 s 98]
Subd. 5. Reinspections. A nursing home issued a correction order under this section shall be reinspected
at the end of the period allowed for correction. The reinspection may be made in conjunction with the next
annual inspection or any other scheduled inspection. If upon reinspection the representative of the commissioner of health determines that the facility has not corrected a violation identified in the correction order,
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a notice of noncompliance with the correction order shall be mailed by certified mail to the nursing home.
The notice shall specify the violations not corrected and the fines assessed in accordance with subdivision 6.
Subd. 6. Fines. A nursing home which is issued a notice of noncompliance with a correction order shall
be assessed a civil fine in accordance with a schedule of fines established by the commissioner of health
before December 1, 1983. In establishing the schedule of fines, the commissioner shall consider the potential
for harm presented to any resident as a result of noncompliance with each statute or rule. The fine shall be
assessed for each day the facility remains in noncompliance and until a notice of correction is received by
the commissioner of health in accordance with subdivision 7. No fine for a specific violation may exceed
$500 per day of noncompliance.
Subd. 6a. [Repealed, 1989 c 155 s 5]
Subd. 6b. Fines for federal certification deficiencies. If the commissioner determines that a nursing
home or certified boarding care home does not meet a requirement of section 1919(b), (c), or (d), of the
Social Security Act, or any regulation adopted under that section of the Social Security Act, the nursing
home or certified boarding care home may be assessed a civil fine for each day of noncompliance and
until a notice of correction is received by the commissioner under subdivision 7. Money collected because
of these fines must be applied to the protection of the health or property of residents of nursing facilities
the commissioner finds deficient. A fine for a specific deficiency may not exceed $500 for each day of
noncompliance. The commissioner shall adopt rules establishing a schedule of fines.
Subd. 6c. Overlap of fines. If a nursing home is subject to fines under both subdivisions 6 and 6b for the
same requirement, condition, situation, or practice, the commissioner shall assess either the fine provided
by subdivision 6 or the fine provided by subdivision 6b.
Subd. 6d. Schedule of fines. (a) The schedule of fines for noncompliance with correction orders issued
to nursing homes that was adopted under the provisions of section 144A.10, subdivision 6, and in effect on
May 1, 1989, is effective until repealed, modified, or superseded by rule.
(b) By September 1, 1990, the commissioner shall amend the schedule of fines to increase to $250 the
fines for violations of section 144.651, subdivisions 18, 20, 21, 22, 27, and 30, and for repeated violations.
(c) The commissioner shall adopt rules establishing the schedule of fines for deficiencies in the requirements of section 1919(b), (c), and (d), of the Social Security Act, or regulations adopted under that
section of the Social Security Act.
Subd. 6e. Use of fines. When the commissioner of health determines the use of, or provides recommendations on the use of fines collected under subdivision 6 or 6b, two representatives of the nursing home
industry, appointed by nursing home trade associations, and two consumer representatives as appointed by
the commissioner must be included in the process of developing or preparing any information, reviews, or
recommendations on the use of the fines. This includes, but is not limited to, including two representatives
of the nursing home industry in any committee designed to provide information and recommendations for
the use of the fines.
Subd. 7. Accumulation of fines. A nursing home shall promptly notify the commissioner of health in
writing when a violation noted in a notice of noncompliance is corrected. Upon receipt of written notification
by the commissioner of health, the daily fine assessed for the deficiency shall stop accruing. The facility
shall be reinspected within three working days after receipt of the notification. If upon reinspection the
representative of the commissioner of health determines that a deficiency has not been corrected as indicated
by the notification of compliance the daily fine assessment shall resume and the amount of fines which
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otherwise would have accrued during the period prior to resumption shall be added to the total assessment
due from the nursing home. The commissioner of health shall notify the nursing home of the resumption
by certified mail. The nursing home may challenge the resumption as a contested case in accordance with
the provisions of chapter 14. Recovery of the resumed fine shall be stayed if a controlling person or a
legal representative on behalf of the nursing home makes a written request for a hearing on the resumption
within 15 days of receipt of the notice of resumption. The cost of a reinspection conducted pursuant to this
subdivision shall be added to the total assessment due from the nursing home.
Subd. 8. Recovery of fines; hearing. Fines assessed under this section shall be payable 15 days after
receipt of the notice of noncompliance and at 15-day intervals thereafter, as the fines accrue. Recovery of
an assessed fine shall be stayed if a controlling person or a legal representative on behalf of the nursing
home makes a written request for a hearing on the notice of noncompliance within 15 days after the home's
receipt of the notice. A hearing under this subdivision shall be conducted as a contested case in accordance
with chapter 14. If a nursing home, after notice and opportunity for hearing on the notice of noncompliance,
or on the resumption of the fine, does not pay a properly assessed fine in accordance with this subdivision,
the commissioner of health shall notify the commissioner of human services who shall deduct the amount
from reimbursement moneys due or to be due the facility under chapter 256B. The commissioner of health
may consolidate the hearings provided for in subdivisions 7 and 8 in cases in which a facility has requested
hearings under both provisions. The hearings provided for in subdivisions 7 and 8 shall be held within 30
days after the request for the hearing. If a consolidated hearing is held, it shall be held within 30 days of
the request which occurred last.
Subd. 8a. Fine for misallocation of nursing staff. Upon issuing a correction order to a nursing home
under subdivision 4 for a violation of Minnesota Rules, part 4655.5600, because of nursing staff performing
duties such as washing wheelchairs or beds of discharged residents, or other housekeeping or laundry duties
not related to the direct nursing care of residents, the commissioner shall impose a civil fine of $500 per
day. A fine under this subdivision accrues in accordance with subdivision 6 and is subject to subdivision
8 for purposes of recovery and hearings.
Subd. 8b. Resident advisory council. Each nursing home or boarding care home shall establish a
resident advisory council and a family council, unless fewer than three persons express an interest in participating. If one or both councils do not function, the nursing home or boarding care home shall document
its attempts to establish the council or councils at least once each calendar year. This subdivision does not
alter the rights of residents and families provided by section 144.651, subdivision 27. A nursing home or
boarding care home that is issued a notice of noncompliance with a correction order for violation of this
subdivision shall be assessed a civil fine of $100 for each day of noncompliance.
Subd. 9. Nonlimiting. Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit the powers granted to the
commissioner of health by section 144A.11.
Subd. 10. Reporting to medical examiner or coroner. Whenever a duly authorized representative of
the commissioner of health has reasonable cause to believe that a resident has died as a direct or indirect
result of abuse or neglect, the representative shall report that information to the appropriate medical examiner
or coroner and police department or county sheriff. The medical examiner or coroner shall complete an
investigation as soon as feasible and report the findings to the police department or county sheriff, and to
the commissioner of health.
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Subd. 11. Facilities cited for immediate jeopardy. (a) The provisions of this subdivision apply to
Minnesota nursing facilities:
(1) that received immediate jeopardy citations between April 1, 1998, and January 13, 1999, for violations of regulations governing the use of physical restraints; and
(2) on whose behalf the commissioner recommended to the federal government that fines for these
citations not be imposed or be rescinded.
(b) The commissioner:
(1) shall grant all possible waivers for the continuation of an approved nurse aide training program, an
approved competency evaluation program, or an approved nurse aide training and competency evaluation
program conducted by or on the site of a facility referred to in this subdivision; and
(2) shall notify the Board of Nursing Home Administrators by June 1, 1999, that the commissioner has
recommended to the federal government that fines not be imposed on the facilities referred to in this subdivision or that any fines imposed on these facilities for violations of regulations governing use of physical
restraints be rescinded.
Subd. 12. Data on follow-up surveys. (a) If requested, and not prohibited by federal law, the commissioner shall make available to the nursing home associations and the public photocopies of statements
of deficiencies and related letters from the department pertaining to federal certification surveys. The commissioner may charge for the actual cost of reproduction of these documents.
(b) The commissioner shall also make available on a quarterly basis aggregate data for all statements
of deficiencies issued after federal certification follow-up surveys related to surveys that were conducted in
the quarter prior to the immediately preceding quarter. The data shall include the number of facilities with
deficiencies, the total number of deficiencies, the number of facilities that did not have any deficiencies, the
number of facilities for which a resurvey or follow-up survey was not performed, and the average number
of days between the follow up or resurvey and the exit date of the preceding survey.
Subd. 13. Nurse aide training waivers. Because any disruption or delay in the training and registration
of nurse aides may reduce access to care in certified facilities, the commissioner shall grant all possible
waivers for the continuation of an approved nurse aide training and competency evaluation program or
nurse aide training program or competency evaluation program conducted by or on the site of any certified
nursing facility or skilled nursing facility that would otherwise lose approval for the program or programs.
The commissioner shall take into consideration the distance to other training programs, the frequency of
other training programs, and the impact that the loss of the on-site training will have on the nursing facility's
ability to recruit and train nurse aides.
Subd. 14. Immediate jeopardy. When conducting survey certification and enforcement activities
related to regular, expanded, or extended surveys under Code of Federal Regulations, title 42, part 488,
the commissioner may not issue a finding of immediate jeopardy unless the specific event or omission
that constitutes the violation of the requirements of participation poses an imminent risk of life-threatening
or serious injury to a resident. The commissioner may not issue any findings of immediate jeopardy after
the conclusion of a regular, expanded, or extended survey unless the survey team identified the deficient
practice or practices that constitute immediate jeopardy and the residents at risk prior to the close of the
exit conference.
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Subd. 15. Informal dispute resolution. The commissioner shall respond in writing to a request from
a nursing facility certified under the federal Medicare and Medicaid programs for an informal dispute
resolution within 30 days of the exit date of the facility's survey. The commissioner's response shall identify
the commissioner's decision regarding the continuation of each deficiency citation challenged by the nursing
facility, as well as a statement of any changes in findings, level of severity or scope, and proposed remedies
or sanctions for each deficiency citation.
Subd. 16. Independent informal dispute resolution. (a) Notwithstanding subdivision 15, a facility
certified under the federal Medicare or Medicaid programs may request from the commissioner, in writing,
an independent informal dispute resolution process regarding any deficiency citation issued to the facility.
The facility must specify in its written request each deficiency citation that it disputes. The commissioner
shall provide a hearing under sections 14.57 to 14.62. Upon the written request of the facility, the parties
must submit the issues raised to arbitration by an administrative law judge.
(b) Upon receipt of a written request for an arbitration proceeding, the commissioner shall file with the
Office of Administrative Hearings a request for the appointment of an arbitrator and simultaneously serve
the facility with notice of the request. The arbitrator for the dispute shall be an administrative law judge
appointed by the Office of Administrative Hearings. The disclosure provisions of section 572B.12 and the
notice provisions of section 572B.15, subsection (c), apply. The facility and the commissioner have the right
to be represented by an attorney.
(c) The commissioner and the facility may present written evidence, depositions, and oral statements
and arguments at the arbitration proceeding. Oral statements and arguments may be made by telephone.
(d) Within ten working days of the close of the arbitration proceeding, the administrative law judge
shall issue findings regarding each of the deficiencies in dispute. The findings shall be one or more of the
following:
(1) Supported in full. The citation is supported in full, with no deletion of findings and no change in the
scope or severity assigned to the deficiency citation.
(2) Supported in substance. The citation is supported, but one or more findings are deleted without any
change in the scope or severity assigned to the deficiency.
(3) Deficient practice cited under wrong requirement of participation. The citation is amended by
moving it to the correct requirement of participation.
(4) Scope not supported. The citation is amended through a change in the scope assigned to the citation.
(5) Severity not supported. The citation is amended through a change in the severity assigned to the
citation.
(6) No deficient practice. The citation is deleted because the findings did not support the citation or
the negative resident outcome was unavoidable. The findings of the arbitrator are not binding on the commissioner.
(e) The commissioner shall reimburse the Office of Administrative Hearings for the costs incurred by
that office for the arbitration proceeding. The facility shall reimburse the commissioner for the proportion
of the costs that represent the sum of deficiency citations supported in full under paragraph (d), clause (1),
or in substance under paragraph (d), clause (2), divided by the total number of deficiencies disputed. A
deficiency citation for which the administrative law judge's sole finding is that the deficient practice was

Copyright © 2015 by the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

7

MINNESOTA STATUTES 2015

144A.10

cited under the wrong requirements of participation shall not be counted in the numerator or denominator
in the calculation of the proportion of costs.
Subd. 17. Agency quality improvement program; annual report on survey process. (a) The commissioner shall establish a quality improvement program for the nursing facility survey and complaint
processes. The commissioner must regularly consult with consumers, consumer advocates, and representatives of the nursing home industry and representatives of nursing home employees in implementing
the program. The commissioner, through the quality improvement program, shall submit to the legislature
an annual survey and certification quality improvement report, beginning December 15, 2004, and each
December 15 thereafter.
(b) The report must include, but is not limited to, an analysis of:
(1) the number, scope, and severity of citations by region within the state;
(2) cross-referencing of citations by region within the state and between states within the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services region in which Minnesota is located;
(3) the number and outcomes of independent dispute resolutions;
(4) the number and outcomes of appeals;
(5) compliance with timelines for survey revisits and complaint investigations;
(6) techniques of surveyors in investigations, communication, and documentation to identify and support
citations;
(7) compliance with timelines for providing facilities with completed statements of deficiencies; and
(8) other survey statistics relevant to improving the survey process.
(c) The report must also identify and explain inconsistencies and patterns across regions of the state;
include analyses and recommendations for quality improvement areas identified by the commissioner,
consumers, consumer advocates, and representatives of the nursing home industry and nursing home
employees; and provide action plans to address problems that are identified.
History: 1976 c 173 s 10; 1977 c 305 s 45; 1977 c 326 s 4,5; 1980 c 509 s 44; 1981 c 210 s 54; 1981
c 311 s 39; 1Sp1981 c 4 art 1 s 12; 1982 c 424 s 130; 1982 c 545 s 24; 1982 c 633 s 5; 1983 c 199 s 2-4;
1983 c 312 art 1 s 18; 1984 c 654 art 5 s 58; 1Sp1985 c 3 s 14-16; 1986 c 444; 1987 c 209 s 26,27; 1987 c
384 art 2 s 1; 1989 c 209 art 2 s 1; 1989 c 282 art 3 s 13-17; 1991 c 286 s 5,6; 1991 c 292 art 4 s 3; 1999
c 83 s 2; 1999 c 245 art 3 s 2-6; 1Sp2001 c 9 art 5 s 40; 1Sp2003 c 14 art 2 s 10; 2004 c 247 s 1,2; 2006
c 282 art 20 s 6; 2008 c 230 s 4; 2014 c 275 art 1 s 23; 2015 c 21 art 1 s 28
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